
Couvertures chauffantes 
Modèle : EVO

Tyrewarmers Motorbike 
Model : EVO

Manuel d’instructions - User Manual

User’s Instructions 
•	 With plug switched off, install the tyrewarmer having covering well the entire pneumatic surface
•	 Insert the plug
•	 Optimal temperature will be obtained in about 40/60 minutes (according to the ambient tem-

perature)
•	 Switch off the plug before you remove the tyrewarmer (do not let the tyrewarmer dismantled 

with the plug switched on)
•	 Never pull the cord to remove the tyrwarmer
•	 Do not give power to the tyrewarmer when it is wrapped on itself
•	 Avoid the contact between the water and the electric parts
•	 Check the size of the tyrewarmers purchased is compatible with the size of the tyres of the mo-

torcylce on which must be used : see table below.
•	 The use of electric blankets on tyre sizes that are not compatible could cause damage to the 

electric blankets.

Setting the set point
The EVO model has an automatic heating system up to 80 ° C. The red LED light indicates that the 
tyrewarmers are heating up. When the LED indicator turns green the heating point has been reached.
The preset temperature for this model of electric tyrewarmer is 80 ° C.

Cleaning
Do not use solvents, gasoline and cleaning to clean the product, to wash dry only.

Technical Data 
Power supply 230 V ~
Power max. 350W for the front tyrewarmer and 450W for the rear
Weight 2,5 kg
Size : 30cm * 25cm * 17 cm 

Conformity
This product complies with the electrical safety rules in accordance with the Low Voltage Directive 
2006/95/CE and with electromagnetic compatibiliy requirement according to directive 2004/108/CE.
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Tyrewarmers Motorbike
Model : EVO

Package content
•	 1 bag for tyrewarmers
•	 1 front tyrewarmer
•	 1 rear tyrewarmer
•	 1 instructions manual

Warnings 
•	 Keep away from children
•	 Always remove the plug before dismantling, cleaning or storing the product.
•	 This product meets all the safety parameter currently in force. If it were to prove faulty, stop 

using it and have it checked by the manufacturer. Incorrect repairing or repairing performed by 
non-qualified personnel may affect security as well as invalidating the guarantee.

•	 Make sure the voltage is compatible with the manufacturer’s requirements for the product.
•	 Do not leave the tyrewarmer switched on unattended.
•	 Do not use the tyrewarmer when wet
Do not put the tyrewarmer in contact with hot parts such as brake discs and exhaust This device may 
be used by children of at least 8 years of age and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capacities or without experience or knowledge, if they are properly supervised or if they have been 
given instructions relating to the safe use of the device and the risks involved have been understood. 
Children must not play with the device. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.
The power cable cannot be replaced. If the cable is damaged, the device must be scrapped.

Nettoyage 
N’utilisez pas de solvant, essence ou autre produit de nettoyage pour nettoyer les couvertures. 
Nettoyez uniquement à sec.

Données techniques 
Alimentation 230 V ~
Puissance maximum : 350W pour la couverture chauffante avant et 450W pour l’arrière
Poids 2,5kg
Taille : 30cm * 25 cm * 17cm

Conformité 
Ce produit est conforme aux règles de sécurité électrique conformément à la directive tension 
2006/95/CE et aux exigences de compatibilité électromagnétique selon la directive 2004/108/CE.

Couvertures chauffantes pour moto				  
Modèle : EVO

Contenu
•	 1 sac de rangement
•	 1 couverture chauffante avant
•	 1 couverture chauffante arrière
•	 1 manuel d’instructions

Avertissement
Gardez hors de la portée des enfants.
Retirez toujours le branchement de la prise avant de démonter, nettoyer ou stocker le produit.
Ce produit répond à tous les paramètres de sécurité actuellement en vigueur. S’il s’avère deffectueux, 
arrêtez de l’utiliser et faites le vérifier par le fabricant. Une réparation incorrecte effectuée par du 
personnel non qualifié peut affecter la sécurité et annuler la garantie.
Assurez vous que la tension soit compatible avec les recommandations du fabricant sur le produit.
Ne laissez pas les couvertures chauffantes allumées sans surveillance.
N’utilisez pas les couvertures chauffantes si elles sont mouillées.
Ne mettez pas les couvertures chauffantes en contact avec des pièces chaudes comme les disques de 
frein ou l’échappement.
Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d’au moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, 
s’ils (si elles) sont correctement surveillé(e)s ou si des instructions relatives à l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité leur ont été données et si les risques encourus ont été appréhendés. Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’usager ne doivent pas être effectués 
par des enfants sans surveillance. Le câble d’alimentation ne peut pas être remplacé. Si le câble est 
endommagé, il convient de mettre l’appareil au rebut.

Utilisation
•	 Installez la couverture chauffante non branchée en prenant soin de bien couvrir toute la surface 

du pneu
•	 Branchez la couverture chauffante
•	 La température optimale sera obtenue en 40/60 minutes environ (selon la température am-

biante)
•	 Débranchez la prise avant de retirer la couverture chauffante (ne laissez pas la couverture dé-

montée branchée)
•	 Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon pour retirer la couverture chauffante
•	 Ne mettez jamais sous tension la couverture chauffante si celle-ci est enroulée sur elle-même
•	 Evitez le contact entre l’eau et les parties électriques
•	 Vérifiez que la taille des couvertures chauffantes est bien compatible avec la taille des pneus 

de la moto (voir tableau ci-dessous). L’utilisation des couvertures chauffantes sur des tailles de 
pneus non compatibles peut endommager les couvertures chauffantes.

Réglages 
Le modèle EVO dispose d’un système de chauffe automatique allant jusqu’à 80° C. Le voyant à LED 
en rouge indique que les couvertures sont en train de chauffer. Quand le voyant à LED devient vert 
le point de chauffe a été atteint. 
La température préréglée pour ce modèle de couvertures chauffantes est de 80° C.

SIZE REAR SIZE

S 120

M 160

L 180/55 190/50

XL 180/60  190/55
200/55  195/65

XXL 200/60  205/65

TAILLE TAILLE DE PNEU

S 120

M 160

L 180/55 190/50

XL 180/60  190/55
200/55  195/65

XXL 200/60  205/65


